(a)  There is appropriated from the penitentiary 

permanent land fund to the legislative service office 

seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00) for purposes of this 

act. 

(b)  There is appropriated from the penitentiary 

permanent land fund to the governor's office two thousand 

one hundred eighty dollars ($2,180.00) for payment of 

authorized per diem and mileage for task force members who 

are not state employees, town officers or legislators. 

Section 3.  This act is effective immediately upon 

completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law 

as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming